

No. 21-6010

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT D. SUTTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF FAMM AND NACDL AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE  
*General Counsel*  
SHANNA RIFKIN  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
FAMM  
1100 H. Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 834-8112  
mprice@famm.org

SEAN HECKER  
JOSHUA MATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACQUELINE SAHLBERG\*  
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP  
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor  
New York, NY 10118  
(212) 763-0883  
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
*Co-Chair Amicus Committee*  
ELIZABETH A. BLACKWOOD  
*Counsel & Director of First Step  
Act Resource Center*  
National Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers  
1600 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 872-8600  
jgreen@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
  
\*Admitted only in Idaho,  
Not admitted in the D.C.  
Practicing under the supervision of  
counsel admitted in D.C.

---

November 17, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Question Presented Is  
Extraordinarily Important ..... 5

    A. Case Studies: Jamal Ezell and  
    Adam Clausen ..... 5

    B. Stacked Section 924(c) Sentences  
    Are Uniquely Responsible for Ex-  
    cessive Punishment and Contrib-  
    ute to Systemic Racial Disparities ..... 9

    C. Implications for Other Important  
    Issues in Sentencing Law ..... 12

II. The Decision Below Thwarts  
Congressional Intent ..... 13

    A. Statutory Text, Structure, and  
    Purpose Support Petitioner’s  
    Position ..... 14

    B. Petitioner’s Position Is  
    Administrable..... 17

III. The Question Presented Warrants  
Judicial Resolution ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	17
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	19
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	15
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	22
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 614 (2016) .....	21
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , No. 00 Cr. 291-2, 2020 WL 4260795 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2020) .....	7, 8, 10

<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , No. 00 Cr. 291-2, 2020 WL 4601247 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Pa. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 265 F. App'x 70 (3d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 851 (E.D. Pa. 2021) .....	6, 7, 14
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , No. 90 Cr. 6108, 2020 WL 2477523 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2020) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. McPherson</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304, 313 (1960).....	22
<i>United States v. Tomes</i> , 990 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 838 (M.D. Tenn. 2020) .....	10
<i>Watford v. United States</i> , No. 21-551 (U.S. Oct. 12, 2021) .....	2

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 994(t).....	14, 15, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	15
Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	12, 16

**Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 .....	4
-------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Douglas Berman, <i>Any Guesses For When We Might Again Have A Fully Functioning US Sentencing Commission?</i> , Sentencing Law and Policy Blog (Feb. 15, 2021) .....	20
Brief in Opposition, <i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 614 (2016) (No. 16-341), 2016 WL 6873253 .....	21
Brief for the Respondent in Opposition, <i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) (No. 09-1036), 2010 WL 2173778 .....	21
Brief For Rachel E. Barkow & Brent E. Newton As <i>Amici Curiae</i> In Support of Petitioner, <i>Bryant v. United States</i> , No. 20-1732 (U.S. July 15, 2021) .....	19, 20

H.R. 3510, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	21
Pet. for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> , <i>Bryant v. United States</i> , No. 20-1732 (U.S. June 15, 2021).....	4
Pet. for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> , <i>Corona v. United States</i> , No. 21-5671 (U.S. Sept. 2, 2021) .....	13
Pet. for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> , <i>Gashe v. United States</i> , No. 20-8284 (U.S. Apr. 19, 2021).....	4
Pet. for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> , <i>Jarvis v. United States</i> , No. 21-568 (U.S. Oct. 15, 2021) .....	4
Pet. for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> , <i>Sutton v. United States</i> , No. 21-6010 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2021) .....	4
Pet. for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> , <i>Tingle v. United States</i> , No. 21-6068 (U.S. Oct. 15, 2021) .....	13
Pet. for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> , <i>Tomes v. United States</i> , No. 21-5104 (U.S. July 7, 2021).....	13
Pet. for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> , <i>Watford v. United States</i> , No. 21-551 (U.S. Oct. 12, 2021) .....	4
Reply Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 309 (2009) (No. 07-1059), 2008 WL 905193 .....	21
S. 1014, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) .....	16
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The Federal Bureau of Prisons' Compassionate Release Program</i> (Apr. 2013) .....	16

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *2011 Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System* (2011).....9

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n., *Estimate of the Impact of Selected Sections of S. 1014, The First Step Implementation Act of 2021* (Oct. 2021).... 10, 13, 18

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing* (Nov. 2004).....11

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearm Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System* (Mar. 2018)..... 11
